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MATTER OF:

.1, An officer's pay entry base date s8 8
DIGEST: matter of law may not be adjusted to
" include credit for any service based
gsolely on service as 2 midshipman in

the Nevy Kesgerve Cificer Training
Corps.

2. A member {8 not entitled to waiver of
clalm under 10 U, 5, C, 2774 for pay-
ments made to him upon an erroasous
pay entry baze date (PEBD) for any
period of time after belng inforred of
the error,

is action is in response to & letter dated Cotober 10, 1975,
ressed to the Honorable Charles £, Bennett, House of Hepresen-
tives, from Lieutensnt Commender » USN,
o » which has been forwarded to our Office for response,
which the member, in effect, appeals the action taken by our
ransportation and Claims Division, dated July 24, 1875, which
erded In part his request for waiver of an indebtednass arising out
{-en overpayment of pay and allowances, dug io an erroneous Puy
‘ntry Base Date (PEBD), 4

In that settlement, the member was granted a partial waiver of

e indebteness, in the amount of §1,250,61, representing overpay-
ent for the period May 1859 through April 1873, leaving a balance of
188,10, This settlement was based upon a finding that since it
ppeared doubtful that the member was informed prior to April 1973
f the correction of his PEBD, he could not reasonably have known

at he was being overpaid. However, after he was informed of the
ror in April 1873, he could not in good faith have expected to

etein the overpayments resulting from the erroneous PEEBED,

The member contends that the PEBL of August 23, 1957, as
orrected is in error snd that the May 22, 1957 date is correct,

derefore, there never has been an overpayment, Further, he

cquestis that action be taken to have hig records show his PEED
established ag Msy 22, 1957,
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 the reeord shows thist e membar wis & midshipomen in the

Navy Geserve Uificer Trsiptng Corps (NEGIT) Ireen Septers~
30, 1583, o August 31, 1987, The resord dis¢losss no cthey

ritiation by the manbher with the Unlted Hatez Mevy or sny of the
other services for this period of U ner dous the member chaim
_uny othor alliliztion. He regrived 8 comuniagitn us on wmsign o
the Unitad Blates Mavy Hagerve on August 28, 1857, bt Jid not
epter o active duty wntil Septereber B, THRET,

o Cetober 34, 1837, the membe's PUBL wag esteblished an

y 2%, 1287, giviog Bin gervice vrediy for Ueee gerved ob &
_pupmmey irsining creulse prior o bip commisgioniog, This croise

ad\ boon deferved froes the gutmer of 1958 ot thy mumber's recuesi,

Sometinme in 1058, I woe determined il his correct Pe BE
ghould huve been Augnet 23, 937, {he date of reveiving his com-
“mission an an «omign in e Ualted fedes Navy, Howerer, ths
“memmber's pay record gontinwed & carry the dete of &ay 22, 1257,
gx thg PEBO, The member was oot dvrmed of fhe serer antl]
April 1973, bet he zontinved fo roceive piy snd sllowsnooe based
upow the cyrronecus PEBD wolll August 21, 1578, Az e result of the
error, it weas deterndned that the meamber hod been veerpmid basic
ey snd svistion stlowssee from Moy 22, 1088, throwgh Bpgust 21,
1078, in the smownt of §1, 415,71,

At the tme of the membep's sppoiolment a8 o cuslign on

Logust 22, 1857, servige (o be oredfted in determining the rate of
gic puy to which » metober wai ontitled wan governsd by gec

tion 202 of the Carver Compengaiion Sck of 1344, anproved Ooto~
h‘er 131 1“31 Gh& 5531; Eﬁ gt*g’i 5’&?' 3? U', :‘;u {:g Exvey A a? t}. "’{, f:.
U8)-which gererally sutherized cesdit for sative seprvice. Howevar,
h#t gervice undor the sot was Hwited to fall tiwe for a1 pariods of
setive gervice o8 ¢ commisgioned wfflser, copuniagloned warvaal
officer, wurrant offizay, Army fleld sclerk, fHpht efficer, snd
ealisted person in sey Degulsr or Reserve componest of eny of the
wnitormed gevrvieea,

>y

It hes lony beon held that, while mbdsbhanen way be copsidered
Ravy offirers or wemdern of the armed services for certaln pur-
Pomes, ey ere peithey comnissioned officsrs sor oniisted men
and may not couwt auch Bervice o coaspwting length of service tor
any purpose. See 2l Cemy, Gen. SI24184E) at 836840, snd 29
onip, Gen, 33PA{1850),
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Since no credit i8 authorized for midshipmen gervice and a
Cmidshipman, dlthough & member of the naval service, does not
come within any of the categories specifically listed above, there
is no authority under those provisions for allowing credit for any
portion of such servjce in determining the PEBD of 2 member, See
43 Camp, Gen. 5TW(1664); ¢f. B~138442April 22, 1859,

The member in this cagse was not performing active duty as an
enlisted member or as a commissioned officer in the United States :
Navy during the time in question, e wasg in fact performing train-
ing which was & part of his training as 2 midshipman in the NROTC

- program, which in turn was 2 prerequigite to his receiving a com-~
misgion in the United States Navy Reserve. . !

, Accordingly, we can find no legal authority which would
authorize adjusting Lieutenant Commander PEBD to i
include credit for any of his midshipmen service in the NEOTC, |

|
f
With regard to waiver of the overpayments in this case, the i
record discloges that the letter of April 8, 1973, which contained L
the information concerning the member's correct PEBL was ’
dellvered to him on or before April 24, 1873, In & letter dated Octo- . |
— ber 10, 1875, the member admits that he had been working closely ; i
 with the dishursing office to regolve the matter of his correct PEBD !
from February 9, 1673, until his transfer in August 1974. The i
member's letier of Cetober 10, 1975, also contends that the disburs- L
ing office had knowledge of the April 8, 1973 letter, but took no action i
to meke a correction in member's pay record in accordance with the
information contained in that letter, uniil August 21, 1973, four montbs
later. In the meantime, the failure to correct the PEBL after notice
to the member and the disbursing office, resulted in an additional
erroftecus payment of $168, 10, i

We therefore find that there is sufficient evidence in the file to
support the conclusion that the member knew or should have known

; after receiving notice of the error in April 1073 that any further
payment of pay and allowances based on a PEBD of May 22, 1959, I
would result in sn overpayment. Therefore, it is our view that he : !
, could not in good faith have sxpecied to retain such overpayments : ‘
; “resulting from the erroneous PEBLD after receiving notice of the |
= error, ' ‘
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Accordingly, the sction taken by the Transportation and Claims
" Division dated July 24, 1975, is sustained,
RF.EFTF i

e i Comptroller General " ' |
v/ Borut¥ of the United States _






